
The Date of the Census of Quirinius and the Chronology of the Governors of the Province of
Syria
Author(s): Edward Dąbrowa
Source: Zeitschrift für Papyrologie und Epigraphik, Bd. 178 (2011), pp. 137-142
Published by: Dr. Rudolf Habelt GmbH, Bonn (Germany)
Stable URL: http://www.jstor.org/stable/41616761 .

Accessed: 08/01/2015 19:10

Your use of the JSTOR archive indicates your acceptance of the Terms & Conditions of Use, available at .
http://www.jstor.org/page/info/about/policies/terms.jsp

 .
JSTOR is a not-for-profit service that helps scholars, researchers, and students discover, use, and build upon a wide range of
content in a trusted digital archive. We use information technology and tools to increase productivity and facilitate new forms
of scholarship. For more information about JSTOR, please contact support@jstor.org.

 .

Dr. Rudolf Habelt GmbH, Bonn (Germany) is collaborating with JSTOR to digitize, preserve and extend access
to Zeitschrift für Papyrologie und Epigraphik.

http://www.jstor.org 

This content downloaded from 142.58.151.115 on Thu, 8 Jan 2015 19:10:18 PM
All use subject to JSTOR Terms and Conditions

http://www.jstor.org/action/showPublisher?publisherCode=habelt
http://www.jstor.org/stable/41616761?origin=JSTOR-pdf
http://www.jstor.org/page/info/about/policies/terms.jsp
http://www.jstor.org/page/info/about/policies/terms.jsp


137 

The Date of the Census of Quirinius 
and the Chronology of the Governors of the Province of Syria1 

The mention in the Gospel of Luke (Luke 2:1-5) of the census conducted during the reign of Augustus by 
Publius Sulpicius Quirinius2, during which Jesus Christ was born, meant that in Christian tradition both 
these events were inextricably linked. Despite the chronological features of this mention, its reliability is 

challenged by scholars especially because other sources put the census at an entirely different time. Luke's 

report (as well as those of the other Evangelists writing about Jesus' childhood) states that this census took 
place during the life of Herod, but according to Josephus ( AJ 17.355; 18.1-6) it was carried out in Judaea 
only after it joined the Roman Empire, which in turn was the result of Augustus' removing rule over Judaea 
from Archelaus, the son of Herod. The emperor was swayed in this decision by the ineptitude of Archelaus 
and general dissatisfaction with his rule, which the subjects expressed in numerous complaints sent to Rome 
(Josephus, BJ 2.111; AJ 17.342-344; Dio 55.27.6). After removing the native ruler, the emperor annexed 
Judaea to Syria, entrusting its administration to an officer of the province subordinate to the governor and 
bearing the title praefectus (Josephus, AJ 18.2).3 The first prefect of Judaea was Coponius (Josephus, AJ 
17.355; 18. 2).4 The administrative changes were accompanied by a property census being conducted of the 
inhabitants of the province of Syria and the personal affairs of Archelaus being straightened out. Emperor 
Augustus entrusted both tasks to the then governor of the province of Syria, Quirinius (Josephus, AJ 17.355; 
18.1-2).5 Since Archelaus vacated the throne in 6 AD, establishing the date of the census may appear to be 
a simple and obvious task. However, the differences in the dating of the event by Luke and Josephus mean 
that scholars have been trying for almost 200 years not only to explain the reasons for these contradictions, 
but also to ascertain whether the two authors are talking about the same census, or about different ones. To 
date, these efforts have not produced a satisfactory result.6 

The difficulties involved in determining the actual date of the Census of Quirinius on the basis of the 
chronology of the facts available to us resulted fairly early on in leading scholars to look for other ways to 
solve the problem. One of these was analysis of prosopographical data, that is information on the lives and 
careers of the governors of the province of Syria who held the post in the last twenty years of Augustus' rule. 
Although this method has proven to be very helpful in many issues, in this particular one it did not bring the 
expected results, as the sources do not always contain information on the whole careers of these officials, 
but only on some of their roles. Often there are no chronological features to allow us to date those functions 
which are known. In addition, the bad state of preservation and fragmentary nature of some sources, espe- 

1 Abbreviations: AE - L'Année Épigraphique' CIL - Corpus Inscriptionum Latinar um; ILS - H. Dessau, Inscriptiones 
Latinae Selectae , Berlin 1892-1916; Insc. It. - Inscriptiones Italiae' PIR2 - Prosopographia Imperii Romani , editio altera; 
RE - Paulys Realencyclopädie der classischen Altertumswissenschaft , Stuttgart 1894-1972; SEG - Supplementum Epi- 
graphicum Graecum . I thank Prof. Werner Eck, who provided valuable comments to a preliminary draft of this paper. I thank 
also Prof. Henry I. MacAdam for linguistic revision of this paper. 

2 PIR2 S 1018; Groag 1931: 822-843, no. 90; Dqbrowa 1998: 27-30. 
3 The status of Judaea after its annexation to the Roman state is the source of many misunderstandings. Many scholars 

believe that after 6 AD it became a province administered by prefects (some of them are mentioned by Ghiretti 1985: 751- 
754), cf. Schürer 1985: 441-446; Sasse 2004: 191; Labbé 2008: 229-240. The arguments presented by e.g. M. Ghiretti (1985: 
754-766), H. Cotton (1999: 76-79) and W. Eck (2007: 23-37; 2008: 219-220) do not leave any doubt, however, that after 6 AD 
Judaea did not constitute an independent provincial unit, but was incorporated in the structure of the province of Syria. For the 
entitlements of the praefectus Iudaeae , see Ghiretti 1985: 758-761; Eck 2007: 39-43. 

4 See PIR1 С 1285; Stein 1900: 1214-1215, no. 2. 
5 Pearson 1999: 264-265; Kennedy 2006: 112-113, 117. The conducting of the census by Quirinius is confirmed by an 

undated inscription referring to Apamea: CIL III 6687 = ILS 2683; Kennedy 2006: 113-117, 122. Cf. Eck 2007: 37-38; 2008: 226. 
6 The bibliography on the date of the Census of Quirinius is very extensive. For a list of the most important publications 

and a presentation of the main positions of scholars on this topic see Schürer 1985, 1: 489-523; Boffo 1994: 182-203; Alföldy 
1997: 199-208; Pearson 1999: 269-282; Smith 2000: 278-293; Labbé 2008: 228-243. 
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138 E. Dqbrowa 

daily epigraphical ones, makes for significant difficulties in correctly interpreting their contents. An excel- 
lent example of these problems is provided by the so-called Titulus Tiburtinus. This is part of an inscription 
found in 1764 near Tivoli (the classical Tibur) containing a partially preserved cursus honorum , that is a list 
of positions held by an anonymous senator from the time of Augustus. Based on the preserved section of 
the inscription, we can state that this senator belonged to the highest echelons of the Roman political elite. 
This is shown by the functions he occupied and honours he was awarded after leading a victorious martial 

campaign. He was proconsul of Asia as well as governor of Syria, probably around the end of the 1st century 
ВС.7 In the inscription the title associated with the latter position is preceded by the word iterumß Since 
the text is incomplete it can be interpreted in various ways.9 In the context of debates over the date of the 
Census of Quirinius, the Tivoli inscription is often cited as proof of the reliability of Luke as a source, as 

according to a significant group of scholars this document contains the cursus honorum of Quirinius and 
testifies to his two stays in Syria as its governor: the first time during Herod's lifetime, and the second after 

Augustus' annexation of Judaea. The state in which the document is preserved, however, does not permit 
any certainty as to the correctness of the identification of this senator (a sizable group of scholars argues 
that this inscription refers to other governors of Syria) or to the reconstruction of the course of his career.10 

In spite of all the difficulties attached to the attempts to interpret the Titulus Tiburtinus , Leah Di Segni 
recently presented a set of arguments which she believes allows the Census of Quirinius in Syria and 
Judaea to be dated to a period earlier than 6 AD. This hypothesis is accompanied by a series of other find- 

ings on various aspects of the history of Judaea and Syria,11 of which most interesting for us are her sug- 
gested changes in the chronology of the governors of the province of Syria occupying this position in the 
last years of the 1st century ВС.12 Acknowledging that all Di Segni's conclusions and hypotheses are correct 
would require a revision of previous views on the character of Herod's relations with Rome and the form of 
the administration of the Roman province of Syria at the end of the first century ВС. Di Segni bases all her 
conclusions on an interpretation of the content of the inscriptions on an ancient artefact published by her 
and probably found on the territory of contemporary Israel.13 This find, rare and of great historic impor- 
tance, was identified by Di Segni as part of the classical weight standard,14 and is in the form of a bronze 

ring, originally surrounded by the spout of a measuring vessel. Two inscriptions in Greek can be found on 
it: one on its cylindrical part, directly on the vessel (a), and the other on the ring which closes its neck (b): 

(a) Маркой Tmou ot>|ißA,r||ia: jioSíou xéxapTov15 

(b) "Etodç ßa(aiAico<;) ïïk' jurivòç EgcvSikoo) vac. ôk' vac.16 

7 CIL XIV 3613 = ILS 918 = Insc. It. IV, 1,130. The history of the discovery and later fate of this monument, as well as a 
full bibliography of its edition and interpretation, is given by Alföldy 1997: 199-200. 

8 CIL XIV 3613 = ILS 918 = Insc. It. IV, 1,130: ... [leg(atus) pro pr(aetore)] / Divi Augusti iterum Syriam et Ph[oenicen 
optinuit ] ... 

9 For the various interpretations of the meaning of the word iterum in this inscription see Alföldy 1997: 200-202, 203. 
10 A review of the proposed identifications and arguments in their favour is given by Alföldy 1997: 201-203, 204-208; 

Smith 2000: 279-282. 
11 Di Segni 2005: 23: "... their implications range very far, touching on provincial administration, regional history, and 

even on one of the thorniest questions of Christian research, namely, the date and circumstances of Jesus' birth and the trust- 
worthiness of historical statements in the Gospel". 

12 Cf. Di Segni 2005: 28-34. The conclusions made in this article were repeated in a paper given in Lugano (Il censimento 
di Quirinio: un nuovo contributo dell'epigrafia) in a seminar on March 5, 2010 as part of the conference La Terra Santa tra 
fonti scritte e dati archeologici. 

13 This object was presented to the Israel Museum and is currently kept there. The available information shows that it is 
almost certain to come from the local area: Di Segni 2005: 23. According to P.-L. Gatier (2008: 750, on no. 555) Syrian origin 
cannot be entirely ruled out. 

14 Di Segni 2005: 23-25. The function of this artefact is not questioned by any scholar who has expressed a view on this 
subject. 

15 Di Segni 2005: 24 = AE 2005, 1589a = SEG 55, 1723A. 
16 Di Segni 2005: 26-27 = AE 2005, 1589b = SEG 55, 1723B. 
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The first bears the name of a Roman official, Marcus Titius,17 as well as information on the size of the 
standard, and the other bears the year and month of the local era, counted according to the years of rule 
of the unnamed king. This date shows that the standard in question was established in the 34th year of his 
rule.18 The place from which the artefact comes and the year of rule allows Di Segni to assume that this 
date may refer to Herod, king of Judaea.19 

The function of the artefact and the text inscribed on it give rise to important questions of a historical 
nature, and the answer to these, according to Di Segni, casts an entirely new light not only on the status of 
Herod as a ruler dependent on Rome, but also on the question of the dating of the Census of Quirinius. One 
of the questions she asks concerns the reason for the use of Roman weight standards in the Herodian state. 
She claims that the presence of the name of the governor of Syria on the artefact may show that Herod's 

kingdom was to a larger degree in economic and political terms dependent on Rome than has previously 
been supposed.20 The origin of the standard apparently proves that the inhabitants of Judaea were com- 

pelled to pay taxes to Rome, and the amount of these dues must have been determined on the basis of the 
results of the property census conducted by the Romans on the territory of the kingdom of Herod. This 
fact leads Di Segni to reject the generally accepted view that the Roman property censuses did not apply 
to subjects of the vassal rulers. This also allows her to draw a much more important conclusion: since such 
censuses took place, this find makes it possible to reconcile the sources of Luke and Josephus with refer- 
ence to the census carried out by Quirinius. 

Before we embark on an evaluation of these arguments, we should first refer to the question of the use 
of the Roman standard in Judaea. Contrary to Di Segni's view, the fact that this standard probably derived 
from the area of the Herodian state cannot be treated as irrefutable proof of his dependence on Rome, 
permitting the Roman provincial administration to act practically unhindered on the territory of Judaea. 
This standard may in fact have been used for its purpose, but without any connection to the activities of the 
Roman authorities; it may simply have been adapted to the needs of the fiscal administration of the Hero- 
dian state. Putting the name of a Roman official on it constituted a kind of guarantee of the reliability of the 
measure in the case of any transactions among the inhabitants of Judaea, but above all in their material dues 
to Herod himself. Such a function appears to be clearly suggested by the content of the second inscription. 
We should recall here that Herod was happy to use Roman models if they helped to strengthen his power 
and improve the workings of his state. The size of the financial and material resources accumulated by the 

king must have been known to the officials who served him, and their management was without doubt kept 
under close control. In order to pursue an efficient financial policy in his own country as well as beyond its 
borders, Herod had to have at his disposal an organised fiscal system, as the effectiveness of its actions and 
of enforcing debts owed was key to the realisation of his numerous investment plans and the possibility to 
be generous to his Roman friends as well as the Greek towns. Therefore, the hypothesis that the working 
of this system might have been based on the Roman model and that one of its methods was the periodical 
operation of property censuses does not seem to be without basis.21 In this context it is hard to treat the use 

17 According to L. Di Segni this official is synonymous with the governor of Syria, M. Titius ( PIR 2 T 261; Hanslik 1937: 
1559-1562, no. 18; D^browa 1998: 18-20). But this identification is not as obvious as it seems at first glance. So far as we know, 
matters related to taxes were the responsibility of a procurator, not the governor. We don't know any reason why this rule would 
be broken in this specific case. 

18 The inscription gives, alongside the date according to the era of the ruler, the name of the month Xanthikos and the 
number 24. L. Di Segni (2005: 27) justifies the presence of the name of the month by the fact that this was the month when 
Herod assumed power, which designated the start of the next year of his reign, while the second group of numbers is seen as 
a date according to another era, counted from the battle of Actium. This hypothesis is difficult to accept without reservations, 
though, as no other example is known of such double dating being used in the lands of Judaea during the time of Herod, cf. 
Goodblatt 2009: 127-154. Also opposed is P.-L. Gatier (AE 2005, p. 560, commentary on no. 1589), who suggests that the 
number 24 refers to the day. 

19 Di Segni 2005: 27-28. According to P.-L. Gatier (2008: 750) it is doubtful whether this assumption is correct. 
20 The merit of this view is supposed to be shown by the fact that the standard is matched to the unit of measurement 

(modius) used by the Romans, while the local population mostly used Greek measures: Di Segni 2005: 26. 
21 Cf. Pearson 1999: 265-269. 
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of Roman standards of weight or measurement in Judaea as irrefutable proof of the absolute dependence 
of its ruler on Rome. If that dependence did indeed exist, then almost every major financial decision of the 

king of Judaea would require consultation with, and the consent of, Roman officials, which is not confirmed 

by any sources. 
All the conclusions of a historical nature drawn by Di Segni spring from her interpretation of the con- 

tent of the inscriptions on the standard. She places particular emphasis on the second one, claiming that it 
dates the first, as both were made at the same time.22 However, a careful analysis of photographs and copies 
of the inscriptions does not provide such certainty.23 Both the cut of the letters in the first inscription, which 
contains the name of Marcus Titius, and the care taken over it, distinguishes it from the other inscription, 
which features chronological details. Even if we take into consideration the fact that the inscription on the 
outer surface of the standard was exposed to greater use, leading to wearing of the metal surface and a 
certain deformation of the letters, it is still difficult to resist the impression that it was made by a different, 
less skilled hand. Further evidence of the limited experience of the engraver who prepared the template of 
the inscription might be the rather careless planning of the text on the surface of the ring. The conclusion 
arises that the standard in the shape we know was based on one delivered only with the name of the alleged 
governor of Syria. The second inscription may have been added later, when a standard was being cast for 
use by somebody else, which would explain the differences in the shape of the letters. Technically this may 
have meant creating a template from the original of the standard with the name of Marcus Titius, which 
before the cast of the copy was made, had the contents of the second inscription added. Taking this possibil- 
ity into account, we must remain very wary in drawing conclusions about the dating of the governorships 
of Syria by M. Titius and by his successor, C. Sentius Saturninus. 

Further arguments also suggest that we should err on the side of caution in this matter. Di Segni points 
out that Josephus, writing about the activities of C. Sentius Saturninus in Syria and his contacts with Herod, 
does not always describe him using a title that is an unambiguous confirmation of his status as a gover- 
nor (Josephus, В J 1.577; AJ 16.277, 280, 344-345, 368; 17.6, 24). Based on this she concludes that, before 

assuming the role of legate of Syria, for a certain period of his stay in the province he held a function of a 
lower rank. She believes that the senator, at the time when M. Titius was governor of Syria, was in charge of 
one of the administrative districts of the province bordering with Judaea, and as a result was able to moni- 
tor the events in Herod's kingdom 24 She invokes here examples of such practice known from the period of 
Augustus' successors, and possibly initiated even by this emperor himself. It is important to stress here that 
this only affected officials from the equestrian order.25 According to Di Segni, assigning this function to 
C. Sentius Saturninus provides a satisfactory reason for the presence in Syria of the former consul before 
he became governor of the province. In fact, we do not know any case of such practice. And for this reason 
we must demand restraint against such speculation. 

It is hard to approve this hypothesis without reservations, however. M. Titius held the consulate (cos. 
suff) in 31 ВС, i.e. significantly earlier than C. Sentius Saturninus, cos. in 19 ВС. However, they held dif- 
ferent types of this function. More prestigious was the office of C. Sentius Saturninus (cos. Ordinarius)', 
incidentally, he carried out his duty for much of the year independently, without a colleague, working 
effectively on behalf of ensuring public order.26 For this reason alone we can recognise his being sent to 
Syria by Augustus as proof of great trust and recognition on the part of the emperor. While the system 
of provincial administration created at the time by the emperor may have contained certain anomalies, it 
seems unlikely to suppose that C. Sentius Saturninus received an inferior position from Augustus, entrusted 
to representatives of the equestrian order or to freedmen. There is no evidence of the existence in Syria at 
the time we are interested in of extraordinary circumstances justifying such a situation. If even Josephus, 

22 Di Segni 2005: 23. 
23 Cf. Di Segni 2005, 24, fig. 2 and 26, fig. 3. 
24 Di Segni 2005: 30-31. 
25 Cf. Isaac 1998: 313-320; Eck 2007: 36-37. 
26 Veli. Patere. 2.92,1-5. 
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describing some of the events in which C. Sentius Saturninus participated, does not mention anything about 
his occupying the role of legate of Syria, it is certainly not possible to see this as an argument confirming 
the hypothesis that this did not take place at the time.27 Moreover, we possess many other examples show- 
ing that using the official names of Roman offices was not Josephus' strong suit. His work features a great 
variety of terms which he uses to describe Roman administrative and military positions.28 This also results 
from his style of writing, as well as his use of various sources which he adapted and applied for his aims. 
We know that, in using these more or less freely, he did not display excessive attention for the internal cohe- 
sion of his own works or care and consistency in the terminology he used. The hypothesis about C. Sentius 
Saturninus acting first as consular legate administering only part of Syria, and later the whole province, 
remains contrary to the practice we know to have been applied in Roman provincial administration in Syria 
at the time of emperor Augustus' rule. 

It is also difficult to agree with Di Segni's assertion about the date of C. Sentius Saturninus' governor- 
ship of Syria. In the new chronology of legates of this province which she suggests for the years c. 13-7 ВС, 
the period in which he filled this position is restricted to around a year and a half. This results from the 
assumption that M. Titius remained in Syria until spring of 7 ВС, yet M. Quinctilius Varus, the successor of 
C. Sentius Saturninus, began to perform his duties in the second half of 6 ВС.29 If we take into account the 
fact that the average length of time imperial legates remained at the head of the province during Augustus' 
rule was at least a few years, the case of C. Sentius Saturninus would have to be considered exceptional. 
Such brief government in a province could happen only for two reasons. The first was the death of a legate 
during his time in office in the province. In the case of Syria at the time of the empire, we know at least a 
few such cases confirmed in sources, and in general these deaths were caused by illnesses brought on by 
tough climatic conditions.30 The second reason was a shortened period of office as the result of the leg- 
ate being dismissed from the position by the emperor. Such a dismissal could be caused by abuse of the 
position, justified suspicions of the ruler about the disloyalty of the legate, and fears about him starting an 
armed rebellion, or his being entrusted with a special mission in another part of the empire.31 Bearing in 
mind the fact that C. Sentius Saturninus continued his senatorial career in the service of Augustus32 at a 
later time, a disciplinary dismissal is out of the question. In accordance with accepted practice,33 Saturni- 
nus received the next appointment in his career only a few years after his stay in Syria. This was the role 
of legate at the side of Tiberius at the time of the campaign in Germania in around 4-6 AD. For the part 
he played in this he received military honours,34 which unambiguously confirmed his high position in the 
circle of power. The chronology of the career of C. Sentius Saturninus which we know today does not give 
any grounds to believe that there were any particular reasons for his dismissal from the province before the 
designated time. In this case we can state that, in spite of the doubts over this, all mentions by Josephus of 
this senator's stay in Syria concern his work as legate of the province. 

Contrary to the conviction and arguments of Leah Di Segni, the chronological elements contained in 
the inscriptions from the standard do not offer a significant change in our knowledge of the status of Judaea 
under the rule of Herod as a vassal state of Rome. Neither do they give grounds for questioning the correct- 
ness of the accepted chronology of the Roman governors of Syria who administered the province around 

27 W. Eck (2008: 221-222 and note 18) has not any doubt in this matter. 
28 Cf. Saddington 1995: 53-55; Di Segni 2005: 29-30; Eck 2008: 218-226; Toher 2009: 65-77. 
29 Di Segni 2005: 28-31. 
30 Syme 1981: 125-144 (= Syme 1984: 1376-1392). Cf. Szramkiewicz 1975, 1: 363-366. 
31 Cf. Szramkiewicz 1975, 1: 366-376. 
32 For more on the subject of this senator and his career: PIR 2 S 393; Groag 1923: 1511-1526; Dqbrowa 1998: 20-22. 
33 Cf. Szramkiewicz 1975, 1: 358-361. 
34 Veil. Patere. 2.105.1-2; 109.5; 110.2; Dio Cassius 55.28.6. 
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the end of the 1st century ВС,35 or provide any new and certain reasons allowing us to settle the debate held 
by historians and theologians on the date of the Census of Quirinius. 

Bibliography 

Alföldy, G. (1997): Un celebre frammento epigrafico tiburtino anonimo (P. Sulpicius Quirinius?), in: I. Di Sefano 
Manzella (ed.), lnscriptiones Sanctae Sedis , voi. 2: Le iscrizioni dei Cristiani in Vaticano . Materiali e contri- 
buti scientifici per una mostra epigrafica , Città del Vaticano: 199-208. 

Boffo, L. (1994): Iscrizioni greche e latine per lo studio della Bibbia , Brescia. 
Cotton, H. M. (1999): Some Aspects of the Roman Administration of Judaea/Syria-Palaestina, in: W. Eck (ed.), 

Lokale Autonomie und römische Ordnungsmacht in den kaiserzeitlichen Provinzen vom 1. bis 3. Jahrhundert , 
München: 75-91. 

Dqbrowa, E. (1998): The Governors of Roman Syria from Augustus to Septimius Severus , Bonn. 
Di Segni, L. (2005): A Roman Standard in Herod's Kingdom, Israel Museum Studies in Archaeology 4: 23-48. 
Eck, W. (2007): Rom und Judaea. Fünf Vorträge zur römischen Herrschaft in Palaestina , Tübingen. 
Eck, W. (2008): Die Benennung von römischen Amtsträgern und politisch-militärisch-administrativen Funktionen 

bei Flavius Iosephus: Probleme der korrekten Identifizierung, ZPE 166: 218-226. 
Gatier, P.-L. (2008): Bulletin Epigraphique, REG 121: 750 (on no. 555). 
Ghiretti, M. (1985): Lo "status" della Giudea dall'età Augustea all'età Claudia, Latomus 54: 751-766. 
Goodblatt, D. (2009): Dating Documents in Herodian Judaea, in D. M. Jacobson - N. Kokkinos (eds.), Herod and 

Augustus. Papers presented at the IJS Conference , 21st-23rd June 2005 , Leiden-Boston: 127-154. 
Groag, E. (1923): Sentius, no. 9, RE IIA: 1511-1526. 
Groag, E. (1931): Sulpicius, no. 90, RE IVA: 822-843. 
Hanslik, R. (1937): Titius, no. 18, RE VIA: 1559-1562. 
Isaac, B. (1998): The Decapolis in Syria: a Neglected Inscription, in: B. Isaac, The Near East under Roman Rule. 

Selected Papers , Leiden-New York-Köln: 313-320. 
Kennedy, D. (2006): Demography, the Population of Syria and the Census of Q. Aemilius Secundus, Levant 38: 

109-124. 
Labbé, G. (2008): De Varus à Quirinius ... La Judée sous administration romaine directe dès la mort d'Hérode: une 

hypothèse exclue, Syria 85: 229-248. 
Pearson, В. W. R. (1999): The Lucan Censuses, Revisited, Catholic Biblical Quarterly 61: 262-282. 
Saddington, D. B. (1995): Problems in Military Ranks and Military Personnel in Josephus, in Y. De Bohec (ed.), La 

hiérarchie (Rangordnung) de l'armée romaine sous le Haut-Empire. Actes du Congrès de Lyon (15-18 sep- 
tembre 1994), Paris: 53-55. 

Sasse, M. (2004): Innerjüdische Ereignisabläufe bis zum Bar Kochba-Aufstand, in: К. Erlemann - К. L. Noethlichs - 
К. Scherbereich - J. Zangenberg (eds.), Neues Testament und Antike Kultur , Bd. 1: Prolegomena , Quellen , 
Geschichte , 2 Aufl., Neukirchen-Vluyn: 188-194. 

Schürer, E. (1985): Storia del popolo giudaico al tempo di Gesù Cristo (175 a.C.-135 d.C.), vol. 1, Brescia. 
Smith, M. D. (2000): Of Jesus and Quirinius, Catholic Biblical Quarterly 62: 278-293. 
Szramkiewicz, R. (1975): Les gouverneurs de province à l'époque augustéenne. Contribution à l'histoire adminis- 

trative et sociale du Principát , vol. 1, Paris. 
Stein, A. (1900): Coponius, no. 2, RE IV: 1214-1215. 
Syme, R. (1981): Governors Dying in Syria, ZPE 41: 125-144. 
Syme, R. (1984): Roman Papers , vol. 3, Oxford. 
Toher, M. (2009): Herod, Augustus, and Nicolaus of Damascus, in: D. M. Jacobson - N. Kokkinos (eds.), Herod and 

Augustus. Papers presented at the IJS Conference , 21st-23rd June 2005 , Leiden-Boston: 65-77. 

Edward Dqbrowa, Krakow 
uwdabrow@cyf-kr.edu.pl 

35 The maintenance of this is supported by P.-L. Gatier in his commentary on the inscription from the standard (AE 2005, 
p. 560). 

This content downloaded from 142.58.151.115 on Thu, 8 Jan 2015 19:10:18 PM
All use subject to JSTOR Terms and Conditions

http://www.jstor.org/page/info/about/policies/terms.jsp

	Article Contents
	p. 137
	p. 138
	p. 139
	p. 140
	p. 141
	p. 142

	Issue Table of Contents
	Zeitschrift für Papyrologie und Epigraphik, Bd. 178 (2011), pp. I-IV, 1-306
	Front Matter
	PSI XV 1464 e P.Oxy. LXXI 4821: due frammenti di uno stesso commentario omerico da Ossirinco [pp. 1-20]
	To the Ends of the Earth: Sappho on Tithonus [pp. 21-25]
	Un eco de Semónides Fr. 7 en "CEG" II 530 [pp. 26-28]
	Notes on P.Oxy. 3722 (Commentary on Anacreon) [pp. 29-34]
	The Hektor-Deiphobos Agon in Euripides' "Alexandros" (frr. 62a-b K.: P. Stras. 2342, 2 and 2343) [pp. 35-47]
	Nochmals zu Β̅ ΜΗΔΕΙΑ = ΜΗΔΕΙΑ ΔΕΥΤΕΡΑ [pp. 48-50]
	The Date of Menander's "Epitrepontes" [pp. 51-53]
	Ritual Hexameters in the Getty Museum Preliminary Edition [pp. 54-62]
	Three New "Tabulae Iliacae" Reconstructions (Tablets 2NY, 9D, 20Par) [pp. 63-78]
	Julius Nicanor Again [pp. 79-83]
	Nachlese zu P.Macq. inv. 586 (1) (ZPE 177, 2011, 58) [pp. 84-84]
	Un "nuovo" foglio manoscritto delle "Interpretationes Vergilianae" di Tiberio Claudio Donato (Beinecke Library MS 1020) [pp. 85-86]
	Griechische Inschriften und griechische Kultur in Tarraco [pp. 87-125]
	An Actor from Byzantium in a New Epigram from Tomis [pp. 126-134]
	Zum Grab-Epigramm GV 2093 [pp. 135-136]
	The Date of the Census of Quirinius and the Chronology of the Governors of the Province of Syria [pp. 137-142]
	Monotheletisch interpretierte Väterzitate und eine Anleihe bei Johannes Chrysostomus in dem Kölner Osterfestbrief (P. Köln V 215) [pp. 143-157]
	A Never Yet Deciphered Greek Palimpsest: Codex Athous Zographou Il'inskiy 40 [pp. 159-178]
	A Leaf of the Coptic "Martyrdom of Ptolemy" in Cambridge [pp. 179-184]
	Epigraphische Kleinigkeiten (II) [pp. 185-190]
	A New Archaic Dipinto from Poseidonia [pp. 191-194]
	Autour de la tombe d'Hékatomnos Nouvelle lecture d'une inscription de Mylasa [pp. 195-202]
	A New Dedication from Eastern Lokris [pp. 203-206]
	A New Profession in a Funerary Inscription from Tanagra [pp. 207-209]
	Ein Augustuspriester des Jahres 27 v. Chr. [pp. 210-214]
	Gaius Iulius Rhascos [pp. 215-220]
	Ein Votivtäfelchen Mit Einer Ungewöhnlichen Weihinschrift Für Zeus [pp. 221-222]
	Twin Peaks: On a New Royal Hellenistic Coin from the Auction Market [pp. 223-235]
	Zur Datierung von O. dem. Stras. 283 [pp. 236-236]
	A New Hellenistic Ostracon from Nikonion [pp. 237-239]
	A Penthēmeros Certificate from the Reign of Caracalla (P.Lund inv. 12) [pp. 240-242]
	Monastic and Church Landholding in the Aphrodito Cadaster [pp. 243-246]
	Zwei Diplome für Rätien und Thrakien [pp. 247-251]
	L. Cornelius L. f. Bocchus and the Office of [curator templi Divi] Augusti [pp. 252-254]
	A Fragmentary Early Republican Public Inscription from Gabii [pp. 255-260]
	La titolatura di Plauziano - Una messa a punto [pp. 261-272]
	Un Nuevo "aedilis lustralis" procedente de "Tusculum" (Lacio, Italia) [pp. 273-278]
	Due Iscrizioni dal territorio di Morcone [pp. 279-284]
	A Propos d'inscriptions latines d'Uthina (Oudhna, Tunisie) [pp. 285-299]
	Hermann Dessaus Grabinschrift [pp. 300-306]
	Back Matter



